LIST RULE	Othen's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center 110 S. River Rd.  ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WHAT IS WOONG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED	COMPLETION DATE
205.530 (e)	Operative Care  A registered nurse, qualified by training and experience in operating room nursing, shall be present in the operating room and function as the circulating nurse during all invasive or operative procedures requiring aseptic technique.  This requirement was not met as evidenced by:  Based on review of Facility Job Descriptions and staff interview it was determined that for 2 of 2 (E#1 and 2) Registered Nurses available, the Facility failed to ensure the presence of a circulating RN during an invasive and operative procedure.  Findings include:	Policy changes were made and implemented effective July 14, 2011, a Registered Nurse with competencies and experience in the field of surgery will be in the Operating Room during procedures.  See Policy section: Surgery subsection: Ambulatory Surgery Guidelines (II-B) Addendum A.  To prevent such defeciency from occuring in the future, a quality monitor the page incomparated in our	concurrent up to 3 months and will be revisited annually.
	BY 27125	(Provider's Rep	A. Sabata

NOTE: IF PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY

Page 1

ī

## 0 / FOO [7]

### ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES STANDARDS STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

X ASTC	O HHA		□HMO	☐ HOSPIĆE	☐ HOSPITAL
--------	-------	--	------	-----------	------------

Pg.2

NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY: American Women's Health DBA Westom Diversey Surgical Center 110 S. River Rd.

LIST RULE

ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED COMPLETION DATE WHAT IS WRONG VIOLATED A copy of the quality monitoring tool 1. The Facility Job Description titled, is provided for your vewing. See 205.530 (e) Addendum A-1 "Registered Operating Room Nurse" was Continued... reviewed on 6/23/11 at 10:00 AM. The job A copy of quiaity monitor evaluation tool description included, "Ensures Time Out is is provided for your viewing. See called when the surgeon, anesthetist, and staff Addendum A-2 are in the room. Undertakes any of the responsibilities of the Circulator as assigned." Such activity incorporated in our performance improvement activity is very recent and will most likely be 2. The Facilities Office Managers (E#3 and #4) were interviewed on 6/23/11 at 10:15 AM. E#4 revised and edited as we go along, no concrete data can be afforded currently stated that the "only staff present in the operating room during an operative procedure A more accurate data reporting can be are the surgeon, anesthesiologist and medical provided at least after 3 months of assistant. A registered nurse is not in the reported data. operating room." E#3 confirmed this finding Responsibility: A. Sabater, RN during the interview. Clinical Nurse Manager

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A. Sabader R	F
DATE OF SURVEY6/23/11	BY	(Provide's Representative)	_
NOTE: IF PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY _			

± 40±€	л ина

□HMO

☐ HOSPICE

NAME AND ADDRESS: American Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center

OF FACILITY 110 S. River Road Su	ite 7, DesPlaines IL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND	COMPLETION DATE
LIST RULE VIOLATED	ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WHAT IS WRONG	DATE TO BE COMPLETED	
205.540 (f)	Post Operative Care		
	Patients shall be discharged The name or relationship to the patient, of the person accompanying the patient upon discharge from the facility shall be noted in the patient's medical record.  This requirement was not met as evidenced by:	Policy implementation were made: Staff are notified via memo regarding policy. Policy Section: Surgery Subsection: Discharge Criteria (C-8) Addendum B Memo to staff Addendum C	6/27/2011
	Based on review of clinical records, Facility policy, and staff interview, it was determined that for 4 of 10 (Pts. #2, 6, 12, & 14) clinical records reviewed, the Facility failed to ensure documentation of the name of the person accompanying the patient from the facility, after a procedure, on discharge.		
	Findings include:		
1		1016.	i Schafer

		CATA A-Sabaror
DATE OF SURVEY6/23/11	BY 19840 (Surveyor)	(Provider's Representative)
NOTE: IF PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY		
Pg.3		

☐ HOSPITAL

	Ξ ASTC	□ ННА	OMH O	☐ HOSPICE	□ HOSPITAI	J
IAME AND ADDRESS: OF FACILITY 110 S. Riv IJST RULE VIOLATED	American Women or Road Suite 7, DesPlai ENTER SU WHAT IS	MMARY OF REQUIRE	N Diversey Surgical Center	PROVIDER'S PLAN O DATE TO BE COMPL	F CORRECTION AND ETED	COMPLETION DATE
205.540 (f) Cont.	1. The owere re 11:00 A docume the respective patient -Pt. #2 proceed record relation accomproces.	clinical records of viewed on 6/21/1 AM. The clinical rentation of the narponsible person we home after the part of the part of the responsible part of the responsible patient #2 dure.  6, a 31 year old fedure performed on the responsible patient #2 dure performed or the responsible patient #2 dure performed or the responsible patient #6 p	ne or relationship of ho accompanied the rocedure.  nale, had a surgical 5/21/11. The clinical tation of the name or nsible person who home, after the cmale, had a surgical a 5/19/11. The clinical tation of the name or nsible person who homes are the cmale.	documented on the To prevent this from future, medical reco and evidence of s shall be monitored i results collated and A. Sabater, RN - No collated report pres Staff Committee Me Such activity vill be of petient and will to for a period of 3 me if tolerance of such evaluated to have 3 months of no les	vere made officially clearly stating that on eveilable to mome and medical records. It is a cocuring in the reds will be audited uuch documentation by M. Frufacz and reported to urse Manager and rented to Medical setting. It is conducted on 100% see continously done continously done continously done continously the first is than 90%, Indicator and will be revisited optiance.	concurrent up to 3 months and will be revisited annually.
DATE OF SURVEY	Y6/23/11		BY 19840 (Surveyor)		(Provider's Repr	A. Sabajer RN eschiative)
· ·	•					

NOTE: IF PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY

□HOSPITAL

	E ASTC D HHA	□HMO	HOSPICE	□ HOSPITAL	
JAME AND ADDRESS: OF FACILITY 110 S. River LIST RULE VIOLATED	American Women's Health DBA Road Suite 7, DesPlaines IL ENTER SUMMARY OF RE WHAT IS WRONG	. Western Diversey Surgical Center EQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALL	DATE TO BE COMPL		COMPLETION DATE
205.540 (f) Çont.	procedure performe records lacked docu relationship of the r accompanied patien procedure.	old female, had a surgical d on 5/20/11. The clinical amentation of the name or responsible person who at #12 home, after the	after 3 months. No concrete data ca this time, but such c available after a mol effectively after 3 mi	w Tool will be wed for effectiveness In be afforded as of an be made nth or more onths	
	procedure performed records lacked documents	r old female, had a surgical ed on 6/10/11. The clinical umentation of the name or responsible person who nt #14 home, after the	addendum B-1.	view" see nitor evaluation tool Review Evaluation"	
	Criteria was review approximately 11: "C. The patient is	licy titled, "Discharge wed on 6/21/11 at 15 AM. The policy requir dischargedbased on the 8. Responsible person npany patient home."	ed,	lurse Manager	
DATE OF SURVEY		3Y19840_ (Surveyor)		(Provider's Repre	. Sabakr 2N sentative)

ΞA	STC JO HHA	. HMO	HOSPICE	HOSPITAL	
IAME AND ADDRESS: America OF FACILITY 110 S. River Road Su LIST RULE VIOLATED	an Women's Health DBA Western its 7, DesPlaines IL ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREM WHAT IS WRONG	Diversey Surgical Center	PROVIDER'S PLAN DATE TO BE COMP	OF CORRECTION AND LETED	COMPLETION DATE
205.540 (f) Cont.	3. The above findings wer Office Manager and Medic interview on 6/21/11, at ap AM.	al Difector during w			
DATE OF SURTER	6/23/11 E DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY	BY19840 (Surveyor)		(Provider's Repre	A. Sabater RN sentative)

当くなない。

DE ASTC

SUB ACUTE - D HHA

□HMO

. □ HOSPICE

☐ HOSPITAL

	can Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center   ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND	COMPLETION DATE
st rule	MULAT IS WRONG	DATE TO BE COMPLETED	
OLATED 05.610 (c) (o)	Clinical Records  Accurate and complete records shall be maintainedthe record shall include c) premaintainedthe record shall include c) pressure and record shall include c) pressure and record shall be maintainedthe record shall be maint	Pre-op/Post-op counselling form were created and implemented July 26, 2011 The form will be assessed and evaluated periodically and edited as needed for effectiveness.  Pre-op and post op counselling were also incorporated in the "Chart Review" monitoring as part of Performance Improvement Activities.  In-service were conducted for the staff on how to counsel the patient utilizing the form, handouts are utilized as medium of instruction, all discussed items in the counselling are made available to show sample for patients such as contraceptive methods	7/30/2011
	1. On 6/21/11 at approximately 9:00 A.M., clinical records 1-5 were reviewed. The records for Pt. (#1, 2, 3, 4 & 5) lacked pre-operative and post-operative counseling notes.	1tantand	A. Sabater
	BY 16853	(Su	rveyor)
ATE OF SURVEY	6/23/11	// -	(Provider's Representat

Note: if PLV, indicate date of prior survey  $\underline{\phantom{a}}$  Pg. 7

E

ED ASTC	→ □ HHA	□HMO	. HOSPICE	□ HOSPITAL
---------	---------	------	-----------	------------

NAME AND ADDRESS
OF FACILITY
American Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center 110 S. River Road, DesPlaines, IL 60016

F FACILITY Ameri LIST RULE VIOLATED	ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WHAT IS WRONG	PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED	COMPLETION DATE
205.610 (c) (o) Cont	Clinical Records  - Pt. #2, a 31 year-old female, had a surgical procedure on 5/21/11. The clinical record lacked pre and post operative counseling notes.	part of "Chart Review" monitor Responsibility: A. Sabeter, RN	7/5/2011
	-Pt. #3, a 35 year-old female, had a surgical procedure on 6/17/11. The clinical record lacked pre and post-operative counseling notesPt #4, a 15 year-old female, had a surgical procedure on 4/24/11. The clinical record lacked pre and post-operative counseling notes.		
DATE OF SURVEY6	5/23/11 BY	(Provider's Repre	A - Sabater (sentative)

	DE ASTC	□ ННА	ОМНО	□ HOSPICE	□ HOSPITAL	
AME AND ADDRE FACILITY AI JIST RULE JOLATED	SS merican Women's H ENTER SUN WHAT IS V	IMARY OF REQUIRE	Diversey Surgical Con	ter 110 S. River Road, I  LLY PROVIDER'S PLAN DATE TO BE COM		COMPLETION DATE
205.610 (c) (o) Cont	-Pt. #5 is procedus 4/28/11. post-ope 2. On 6, conduct Medica of docu	res done on these The clinical recognitive counseling (21/11 at 11:30 A ted with the Office	M., an interview v	was ack		
DATE OF SURVEY NOTE: IF PLV, INI Pg. 9	G6/23/11 DICATE DATE OF PF	BY NOR SURVEY	16853 (Surveyor)		A - Sal (Provider's Repre	natur RW sensative)

Х	ASIC	
NAM	IE AND AD	DRESS

SUB ACUTE ... I HHA

OMH D

☐ HOSPICE

DHOSPITAL.

OF FACILITY: American Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center 110 River Rd. Des Plaines
OF FACILITY: American Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center 110 River Rd. Des Plaines
LIST RULE
ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY
DATE
WHAT IS WRONG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND COMPLETION DATE DATE TO BE COMPLETED VIOLATED Clinical Records 205.610 (i) Accurate and complete clinical records shall be 7/5/2011 Memo was written to the Medical Staff maintained for each patient and all entries in the reminding them of the Policy of AWMC continued clinical record shall be made at that time the of needed documentation immediately surgical procedure is performed ... The record following a surgical or invasive shall include ... operative record ... procedure. See Addendum in E This requirement was not met as evidenced by: Memo to Medical Staff See Addendum- ₹ F Policy Section Surgery; Based on review of the Medical Staff Bylaws, Subsection: Assessment of Care, clinical records and staff interview it was Physicians. determined that for 4 of 4 (Pt. #s 4, 5, 13 and paragraph D 14) patients requiring a Laminaria Insertion, the Facility failed to ensure operative reports were completed and accurate. Findings include: 1. The "Bylaws of the Medical Staff" were reviewed on 6/21/11 at 11:15 AM. The Bylaws included, "Operative Reports will include a detailed account of the findings in surgery as well as the details of the surgical technique ..." A. Sabater la

DATE OF SURVEY \_\_6/23/11\_ NOTE: IF PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY

\_27125\_ (Surveyor)

(Provider's Representative)

•				
X ASTC	AHH 🗆 🕶	$\square$ HMO	O HOSPICE	☐ HOSPITAL

NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY: American Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center 110 River Rd, Des Plaines

LIST RULE

VIOLATED

WHAT IS WRONG

DATI PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND COMPLETION DATE LIST RULE VIOLATED DATE TO BE COMPLETED 205.610 (i) 2. The clinical record of Pt. #4 was reviewed on 6/21/11 at approximately 10:45 AM. Pt. #4 was continued a 15 year old female, admitted for a surgical procedure on 4/26/11. The clinical record included a surgical consent form dated 4/26/11 for a Laminaria Insertion. The insertion was performed on 4/26/11 however, the record lacked an operative report. 3. The clinical record of Pt. #5 was reviewed on 6/21/11 at approximately 11:00 AM. Pt. #5 was a 26 year old female admitted for a surgical procedure on 4/27/11. The clinical record included a surgical consent form dated 4/27/11 for a Laminaria Insertion. The Operative Report dated 4/27/11 was titled "Dilation and Suction Curettage for Abortion" and detailed that procedure, not the Laminaria Insertion.

DATE OF SURVEY 6/23/11	BY 27125 (Surveyor)	(Provider's Representative)
NOTE: IF PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVEY		

□HMO

X ASTC

D HHA

□HOSPICE

□HOSPITAL

FACILITY: American IST RULE /IOLATED	Women's Health DBA Western Diversey Surgical Center 110 River Rd. Des ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WHAT IS WRONG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED	COMPLETION DATE
205.610 (i) continued	4. The clinical record of Pt. #13 was reviewed on 6/21/11 at approximately 10:30 AM. Pt. #13 was a 38 year old female admitted for a surgical procedure on 6/9/11. The clinical record included a surgical consent form dated 6/9/11 for a Laminaria Insertion. The Operative Report dated 6/9/11 was titled "Dilation and Suction Curettage for Abortion" and detailed that procedure, not the Laminaria Insertion.		
	5. The clinical record of Pt. #14 was reviewed on 6/21/11 at approximately 10:45 AM. Pt. #14 was an 18 year old female admitted for a surgical procedure on 6/9/11. The clinical record included a surgical consent form dated 6/9/11 for a Laminaria Insertion. The insertion was performed on 6/9/11; however, the record lacked an operative report.		
DATE OF SURVEY _	6/23/11 BY 27125 (Surveyor)	(Provider)s Repre	A . Sabate

	X AS	TC	□ ННА	□HMO	☐ HOSPICE	OHOSPITAL	,
IAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY: Americ LIST RULE VIOLATED		's Health DB ENTER SUMM WHAT IS WI	ARRY OF REQUIRE	Surgical Center 110 River Rd MENT AND SPECIFICAL	Des Plaines LY PROVIDER'S PLAN O DATE TO BE COMPL	F CORRECTION AND ETED	COMPLETION DATE
205.610 (i)	1	Office Ma	nager and Medi	e confirmed with the cal Director on interview.	ne		
						- Clb.	A-Sabader En
DATE OF SURVEY				BY 27125 (Surveyor)		(Provider's Repres	
Pg.13							